ORDINANCE NOQ‘D/B ~ 0L }Z )

ORDINANCE TO AMEND
CONTRACTORS REGISTATION FEES

WHEREAS, in accordance with state statutes, the Board of Commissioners has established
by ordinance-a county department of building, as a part of the Delaware-
Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission, which includes a building
commissioner/inspector; and

WHEREAS, said ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners may include, by state
law, reasonable fees for permits, registration, renewal, examination and
reexamination; and

WHEREAS, based on comparative fee research, the following increases for contractor
registration are hereby proposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners as follows:

Section 1. That the fee for new contractors’ registration for builder, electrician, plumber and
HVAC be increased from $45.00 to $60.00.

Section 2. That the fee for annual renewal of contractors’ registration for builder, electrician,
plumber and HVAC be increased from $30.00 to $45.00.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the
Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. That the Ordinance is adopted this / g day of /ﬁé UQW , 2013.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
DELAW COUNTY, INDIANA

BY:

I?,a’fryf’w . Bléds/oe, Ir., President
/ i




Comparative Fee Research

Jurisdiction
City of Terre Haute
City of Muncie
Johnson County
Elkhart County
Lake County
Vanderburgh County
*Starke County
*Randolph County
City of Anderson
*Cass County
*Grant County

* Smaller rural counties
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New

350.00
150.00
150.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
50.00
50.00
2500
25.00
25.00
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Renewal
175.00
100.00
150.00
100.00

75.00
100.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00



