ordinance no 20/3 - 02 /

ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CONTRACTORS REGISTATION FEES

WHEREAS,

in accordance with state statutes, the Board of Commissioners has established by ordinance a county department of building, as a part of the Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission, which includes a building commissioner/inspector; and

WHEREAS,

said ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners may include, by state law, reasonable fees for permits, registration, renewal, examination and reexamination; and

WHEREAS,

based on comparative fee research, the following increases for contractor registration are hereby proposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners as follows:

Section 1. That the fee for new contractors' registration for builder, electrician, plumber and HVAC be increased from \$45.00 to \$60.00.

Section 2. That the fee for annual renewal of contractors' registration for builder, electrician, plumber and HVAC be increased from \$30.00 to \$45.00.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. That the Ordinance is adopted this __

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA BY:

Larry W. Bledsoe, Jr., President

James King, Vice President

Sherry Riggin, Member

ATTEST:

Judy Rust, Auditor

Comparative Fee Research

Jurisdiction	New	Renewal
City of Terre Haute	\$ 350.00	\$ 175.00
City of Muncie	\$ 150.00	\$ 100.00
Johnson County	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
Elkhart County	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Lake County	\$ 100.00	\$ 75.00
Vanderburgh County	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
*Starke County	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
*Randolph County	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
City of Anderson	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
*Cass County	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
*Grant County	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00

^{*} Smaller rural counties